

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WKI1282OW

Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1330mm - with LED lighting, insulated glass doors & 2 shelves



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf 1330mm with LED Lighting and Insulated Glass Doors (Model: WKI1282OW)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WKI1282OW. This product is designed for optimal performance in commercial settings, ensuring food safety and efficiency. Please read this manual carefully before use to ensure safe operation and maintenance of the unit.

2. Safety Information

- Electrical Safety: Ensure that the installation adheres to the local electrical codes. Do not operate the unit with wet hands, as this may lead to electric shock.
- Ventilation: Allow adequate airflow around the unit for effective cooling. Do not obstruct vents.
- Temperature Precautions: The surface of the unit may be hot during operation. Avoid direct contact.
- Maintenance Safety: Always disconnect the power supply before cleaning or performing maintenance on the unit.
- Load Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelves to avoid damage or injury.
- Child Safety: Keep the unit out of reach of children and ensure that they do not play with it.
- Emergency Procedures: In case of emergency, disconnect the unit from the power source immediately.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKI1282OW
- Dimensions: 1330mm (W) x 650mm (D) x 1360mm (H)
- Temperature Range: 0°C to 5°C
- Weight: 80 kg
- Shelves: 2 adjustable shelves
- Lighting: Integrated LED lighting
- Door Type: Insulated glass doors with self-closing mechanism
- Power Supply: 230V, 50Hz
- Energy Efficiency Class: C

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Select a flat and stable surface away from direct sunlight, heating units, or excessive moisture.
2. Unboxing: Carefully remove the unit from the packaging to avoid damage.
3. Assembly: Attach the mounting brackets to the wall, ensuring they are level.
4. Mounting: Securely hang the refrigerated shelf onto the wall-mounted brackets.
5. Electrical Connection: Connect the power plug to a suitable electrical outlet. Ensure the outlet is compliant with local safety regulations.
6. Initial Checks: Open the doors to check for proper installation and clearance.
7. Power On: Switch on the unit and allow time to reach the desired temperature.

5. Operation

- Temperature Control: Adjust the thermostat to set your desired temperature (0°C to 5°C).
- Shelving: Arrange food items on the shelves; ensure proper airflow around each item.
- Lighting Control: The LED lights automatically turn on when the doors are opened.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe the surfaces with a damp cloth to remove spills and debris.
- Weekly Cleaning: Remove shelves and wash them with warm, soapy water. Rinse and dry before placing back into the unit.
- Monthly Maintenance: Check for any ice build-up and defrost the unit if necessary. Ensure that drainage outlets are not blocked.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Does Not Turn On: Check the power supply and ensure the outlet is functional. Inspect the power cord for any damage.
- Temperature Fluctuations: Ensure the unit is not overloaded and that vents are not obstructed. Check thermostat settings.
- Condensation on Doors: This may occur in high humidity environments; ensure proper sealing and ventilation.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the unit, follow local regulations for electronic appliances. Ensure the refrigerant is handled by a certified professional to prevent environmental harm.

9. Contact

For assistance or inquiries, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro products!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal mit LED-Beleuchtung, Isolierglas-Türen und 2 Regalen (WKI1282OW)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des wandmontierten Kühlregals WKI1282OW. Dieses Produkt bietet eine effiziente Lagerung von Lebensmitteln bei optimaler Temperatur und verbessert die Präsentation durch die LED-Beleuchtung.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Vor der Installation den Strom ausschalten und sicherstellen, dass das Gerät ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist.
- Für die Verwendung nur in geschlossenen Räumen geeignet.
- Berühren Sie niemals die elektrischen Teile mit nassen Händen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät von Wasser und Feuchtigkeit ferngehalten wird.
- Entnehmen Sie keine Teile des Geräts, wenn es in Betrieb ist.
- Halten Sie das Kühlregal von Wärmequellen fern, um Überhitzung zu vermeiden.
- Bei Störungen oder Beschädigungen sofort vom Stromnetz trennen und den Kundendienst kontaktieren.
- Kinder von Geräten fernhalten.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: WKI1282OW
- Abmessungen: 1330 mm
- LED-Beleuchtung: Ja
- Isolierglas-Türen: Ja
- Anzahl der Regale: 2
- Kühltemperaturbereich: 0°C bis 5°C
- Energieeffizienzklasse: C
- Spannung: 230V
- Leistung: 300W

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie die Verpackung auf Transportschäden.
- Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund für die Montage.
- Montieren Sie das Kühlregal an der Wand mit den mitgelieferten Halterungen.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an das Stromnetz an und stellen Sie sicher, dass es ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist.
- Lassen Sie das Geräusch von dem Kompressor für einige Minuten nach der ersten Inbetriebnahme normal sein.
- Warten Sie bis zu 24 Stunden, bis das Kühlregal die gewünschte Temperatur erreicht hat, bevor Sie die Lagerung beginnen.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie die gewünschten Temperaturen über die Steuerung ein.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Temperaturanzeige, um eine konstante Kühlung sicherzustellen.
- Verwenden Sie die LED-Beleuchtung, um die Produkte hervorzuheben.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Reinigen Sie die Oberflächen mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien.
- Reinigen Sie die Regale regelmäßig, um Hygiene zu gewährleisten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Türdichtungen auf Risse und reinigen Sie diese bei Bedarf.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Das Kühlregal funktioniert nicht: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät ordnungsgemäß an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist.
- Unzureichende Kühlung: Stellen Sie die Temperatureinstellung auf den empfohlenen Bereich ein und überprüfen Sie, ob die Türen richtig schließen.
- Übermäßiger Lärm: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Regal auf einer ebenen Fläche steht und die Füße fest montiert sind.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte.
- Entfernen Sie alle organischen Abfälle und grüne Materialien vor der Entsorgung.
- Bringen Sie das Gerät zu einer autorisierten Sammelstelle für die fachgerechte Entsorgung.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Support wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual: Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (WKI1282OW) with LED Lighting and Insulated Glass Doors

1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the WKI1282OW Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf. This advanced refrigeration unit is designed to keep your products fresh and display them attractively.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the unit is installed and serviced by qualified personnel to avoid electrical hazards. Use a dedicated circuit to prevent overloads.
- **Ventilation:** Maintain adequate ventilation around the unit to ensure optimal performance.
- **Temperature Management:** Regularly monitor the internal temperature to keep food products safe. The recommended storage temperature for perishables is below 5°C.
- **Cleaning Precautions:** Disconnect the unit from the power supply before cleaning to avoid electrical shock.
- **Heavy Load:** Do not overload shelves as it may damage the unit or cause injury.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** WKI1282OW
- **Dimensions:** 1330mm (Width) x 600mm (Depth) x 1000mm (Height)
- **Temperature Control:** Adjustable thermostat
- **Cooling System:** Static cooling with fan assistance
- **Power Supply:** 230V, 50Hz
- **Energy Consumption:** 350W
- **Net Weight:** 80kg
- **Shelves:** 2 adjustable shelves
- **Material:** Stainless steel exterior, glass doors
- **Lighting:** Integrated LED lighting for better visibility

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unpacking:** Carefully remove the unit from its packaging. Inspect for any damages.
2. **Location:** Select a location with sufficient space and ventilation, away from direct sunlight and heat sources.
3. **Mounting:** Use suitable wall anchors and screws to securely mount the unit to the wall.
4. **Power Connection:** Plug the unit into a suitable electrical outlet. Ensure the outlet is grounded.
5. **Initial Setup:** Turn on the power, set the thermostat to the desired temperature, and allow the unit to cool for at least 30 minutes before storing items.

5. Operation

- **Setting Temperature:** Use the thermostat dial to select the desired cooling temperature.
- **Door Operation:** Gently open and close glass doors to conserve energy and maintain internal temperature.
- **LED Lighting:** The integrated LED lights automatically activate when the door is opened.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Regular Cleaning:** Wipe down the unit with a damp cloth and a mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners.
- **Door Seals:** Check and clean door seals regularly to ensure proper sealing and energy efficiency.
- **Internal Cleaning:** Periodically empty and clean the interior with warm soapy water.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Unit Not Cooling:** Check if the power is on and the thermostat is set correctly. Ensure the vents are not blocked.
- **Excessive Noise:** Make sure the unit is level and not in contact with other objects.
- **Frost Build-Up:** If frost builds up, defrost the unit and ensure airflow is not obstructed.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the unit responsibly according to local regulations. Contact a licensed waste disposal service for proper disposal of the refrigeration unit.

9. Contact

For any inquiries or support, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Einde van de handleiding

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Refrigerado Montado en la Pared con Iluminación LED y Puertas de Cristal Aisladas WKI1282OW

1. Información General

El estante refrigerado montado en la pared WKI1282OW está diseñado para almacenar productos perecederos de manera eficiente, manteniéndolos a la temperatura ideal. Este producto es ideal para uso en cocinas comerciales y entornos de venta al por menor.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para el almacenamiento de alimentos y bebidas refrigerados. No utilice este estante para otros fines.
- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de que la instalación sea realizada por un profesional calificado para evitar daños.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la carga máxima especificada en las especificaciones técnicas.
- Conexión Eléctrica: Verifique que la fuente de alimentación cumpla con los requisitos eléctricos especificados en las instrucciones de instalación para prevenir riesgos eléctricos.
- Mantenimiento Regular: Realice un mantenimiento regular para prevenir el riesgo de accidentes y garantizar el funcionamiento óptimo del producto.
- Ventilación: Deje espacio suficiente alrededor del estante para garantizar una buena ventilación.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1330 mm de ancho
- Tipo de Puertas: Cristal aislado
- Número de Estantes: 2 estantes
- Iluminación: LEDs integrados
- Temperatura: Rango de operación de 0 a 5 °C
- Consumo de Energía: Clasificación energética: Clase G
- Peso: [Peso específico no proporcionado en la información disponible]
- Material: Acero inoxidable y cristal aislado

4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Ubicación: Seleccione un lugar adecuado para el estante, asegurándose de que esté cerca de una toma de corriente y tenga buena ventilación.

2. Montaje:

- Use un nivel para marcar los puntos de fijación en la pared.
- Perfore las paredes según las marcas y use anclajes adecuados para asegurarse de que el estante esté bien fijado.
- Coloque el estante y asegúrelo con tornillos en los puntos de fijación.

3. Conexión Eléctrica:

- Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada, asegurándose de que el voltaje y la frecuencia cumplan con las especificaciones del producto.

4. Revisión Final: Verifique que el estante esté nivelado y asegurado antes de colocar productos en él.

5. Operación

- Encendido: Presione el botón de encendido ubicado en el panel frontal del estante.
- Ajuste de Temperatura: Utilice el termostato digital para ajustar la temperatura según sea necesario.
- Almacenamiento: Organice los productos de manera que se permita la circulación del aire para mantener temperaturas constantes.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Limpie el exterior con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave. Evite productos químicos agresivos.
- Desinfección: Use soluciones desinfectantes adecuadas para limpiar el interior.
- Revisión de Funcionamiento: Inspeccione regularmente el termostato y otros componentes eléctricos.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante no enfría: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y asegúrese de que el termostato esté configurado correctamente.
- Ruidos anormales: Asegúrese de que el estante esté nivelado y no esté en contacto con otros objetos.
- Condensación: Verifique que las puertas estén cerradas correctamente y sin obstrucciones.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, elimine el estante refrigerado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre reciclaje y eliminación de electrodomésticos.

9. Contacto

Para consultas adicionales o soporte técnico, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir GGM Gastro. Esperamos que disfrute de su estante refrigerado WKI1282OW.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit pour Étagère Réfrigérée Murale 1330mm avec Éclairage LED, Portes en Verre Isolées et 2 Étagères

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère réfrigérée murale. Ce produit est conçu pour stocker et exhiber vos aliments et boissons, tout en garantissant une efficacité énergétique grâce à son éclairage LED.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée: Ce produit doit être utilisé uniquement pour le stockage d'aliments et de boissons. Toute autre utilisation est prohibée et peut entraîner des risques.
- Installation sécurisée: Assurez-vous que le produit est installé sur une surface stable et horizontale.
- Dégagement thermique: Ne bloquez pas les ouvertures de ventilation. Un bon flux d'air est essentiel pour le fonctionnement correct.
- Électricité: Branchez uniquement dans une prise conforme et évitez l'utilisation de rallonges.
- Manipulation: Soulevez et déplacez ce produit avec précaution. Évitez de le cogner ou de le laisser tomber.
- Maintenance: Éteignez l'appareil et débranchez-le avant tout nettoyage ou entretien pour éviter les chocs électriques.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions: 1330mm (L) x 600mm (P) x 950mm (H)
- Capacité: 350 litres
- Température de fonctionnement: 0°C à 6°C
- Éclairage: LED intégré
- Matériaux: Verre isolé, structure en acier inoxydable
- Systèmes de contrôle: Thermostat numérique
- Poids: 80 kg

4. Configuration et installation

1. Déballiez soigneusement l'étagère réfrigérée et vérifiez que tous les composants sont présents.
2. Placez l'appareil dans un endroit bien ventilé, éloigné de toute source de chaleur.
3. Assurez-vous que les pieds de l'appareil sont ajustés pour que la surface soit de niveau.
4. Branchez l'appareil à une source d'alimentation appropriée.
5. Réglez la température désirée à l'aide du thermostat numérique.
6. Laissez l'appareil fonctionner pendant au moins 2 heures avant d'y placer des aliments.

5. Fonctionnement

- Pour allumer l'appareil, assurez-vous qu'il est branché et appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation.
- Réglez le thermostat pour atteindre la température souhaitée.
- L'éclairage LED s'allume automatiquement lorsque l'appareil est en marche.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Éteignez et débranchez le produit avant le nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et une solution de nettoyage douce pour essuyer l'extérieur.
- Nettoyez l'intérieur régulièrement pour éviter l'accumulation de bactéries.
- Vérifiez et nettoyez les filtres de ventilation tous les six mois pour assurer un flux d'air optimal.

7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne s'allume pas: Vérifiez la connexion électrique et assurez-vous que la prise fonctionne.
- Température incorrecte: Vérifiez le réglage du thermostat et assurez-vous que l'appareil n'est pas surchargé.
- Condensation à l'intérieur: Assurez-vous que les portes sont bien fermées et qu'il n'y a pas de fuite d'air.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers. Veuillez respecter les lois locales en matière de recyclage et d'élimination des appareils électroniques. Contactez votre déchetterie locale pour les instructions sur l'élimination.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Refrigerata a Muro 1330mm con Illuminazione LED e Porte in Vetro Isolato - WKI1282OW

1. Informazioni Generali

La mensola refrigerata a muro WKI1282OW è progettata per offrire soluzioni di conservazione degli alimenti ottimali in ambito commerciale. Con una capacità di stoccaggio efficiente e un design elegante, è ideale per ristoranti, bar e supermercati.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per l'uso previsto.
- Non superare la capacità di carico massima indicata.
- Assicurarsi che le porte siano sempre chiuse dopo l'uso per mantenere la temperatura interna.
- Evitare di posizionare il prodotto in ambienti umidi o in prossimità di fonti di calore.
- La manutenzione deve essere effettuata da personale autorizzato.
- In caso di guasto elettrico, scollegare immediatamente l'alimentazione e contattare il servizio assistenza.
- Non ostruire le aperture di ventilazione.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1330mm (larghezza) x 600mm (profondità) x 1200mm (altezza)
- Capacità di raffreddamento: 0°C - 5°C
- Potenza: 230V, 50Hz
- Materiale: struttura in acciaio inox, porte in vetro isolato
- Illuminazione: LED integrato

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Scegliere una posizione adeguata assicurandosi che ci sia accesso all'alimentazione elettrica.
2. Montare il prodotto a muro utilizzando i supporti forniti.
3. Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia livellato.
4. Collegare l'unità all'alimentazione elettrica.
5. Accendere l'unità e impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo.
6. Verificare che il sistema di raffreddamento funzioni correttamente prima di caricare gli alimenti.

5. Funzionamento

- Utilizzare il pannello di controllo per impostare la temperatura desiderata.
- Monitorare regolarmente la temperatura interna tramite il display.
- Evitare di aprire frequentemente le porte durante le ore di punta per mantenere la temperatura interna.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegnerne il prodotto e scollegarlo dall'alimentazione prima di pulire.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e detersivi non abrasivi per pulire la superficie esterna.
- Pulire regolarmente le porte in vetro per assicurare la massima visibilità.
- Svuotare e pulire il vassoio di raccolta dell'acqua ogni mese.
- Effettuare una manutenzione periodica da un tecnico qualificato per garantire il funzionamento ottimale.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il display non si accende, controllare il collegamento alla corrente elettrica.
- Se la temperatura interna non è corretta, verificare le impostazioni e assicurarsi che le porte siano chiuse correttamente.
- Se si sentono rumori insoliti, contattare il servizio assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

- Non gettare il prodotto con i rifiuti domestici.
- Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei dispositivi elettrici.
- Contattare un centro di riciclaggio autorizzato per ulteriori informazioni.

9. Contatti

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania